

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

---

In re: )  
)  
) NPDES APPEAL No. 14-\_\_\_\_\_  
)  
Lee Ranch Coal Company, )  
El Segundo Mine )  
)  
NPDES Permit No. NM0030996 )  
)  

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW BY LEE RANCH COAL COMPANY**

Craig A. Moyer  
Peter R. Duchesneau  
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP  
(310) 312-4000  
(310) 312-4224  
cmoyer@manatt.com  
pduchesneau@manatt.com  
Attorneys for Petitioner,  
Lee Ranch Coal Company

Date: November 3, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	1
A. El Segundo Mine NPDES Permit .....	1
B. NM Mining Permit.....	3
III. THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. TDS Limitation .....	4
1. Colorado River Salinity Control Program .....	5
2. The El Segundo Mine .....	6
3. The Region Failed to Conduct a Reasonable Potential Analysis for the Mine Discharges to Cause Exceedances of the Colorado River Salinity Standard .....	7
4. The Administrative Record Does Not Reflect the Application of Considered Judgment.....	11
B. WACM Rule SCP .....	13
1. LRCC's Comments and the Region's Response .....	13
2. The WACM Rule Is Not Applicable if the Drainage Is Commingled with Active Mining Drainage .....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	19
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATIONS .....	20
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Environmental Defense Fund v. Costle*,  
657 F.2d 275 (1981).....6

*In re Ash Grove Cement Co.*,  
7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997).....12

*In re Austin Powder Co.*,  
6 E.A.D. 713 (EAB 1997).....12

*In re City of Marlborough*,  
12 E.A.D. 235 (EAB 2005).....13

*In re San Jacinto River Authority*,  
14 E.A.D. 688, 702-203 (EAB 2010) .....11, 12

*In re Shell Offshore, Inc.*,  
13 E.A.D. 357 (EAB 2007).....11

*In Re Town of Concord Department of Public Works*,  
NPDES Appeal No. 13-08, (EAB Aug. 28, 2014).....7, 11, 13

*In re Town of Newmarket, New Hampshire*,  
NPDES Appeal No. 12-05 (EAB Dec. 2 2013), 16 E.A.D. \_\_\_\_.....8

*Ohio Valley Envtl. Coalition v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) .....15

**STATUTES**

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C) .....8

33 U.S.C. § 1342, Section 301(b)(1)(C) .....8

33 U.S.C. § 1342, Section 303(a) .....5

33 U.S.C. § 1342, Section 303(b).....5

33 U.S.C. § 1342, Section 402.....1

43 U.S.C. § 1571 .....1, 5

New Mexico Surface Mining Act, § 69-25A-1 .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

30 C.F.R. § 816.34(b)(1).....18

30 C.F.R. § 816.100 .....18

30 C.F.R. § 931 .....3

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) .....4

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1).....7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i), (iii)-(vi).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(ii).....	4, 8
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	1, 3
40 C.F.R. § 124.20(c) and (d).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 434.11(l).....	15
40 C.F.R. §§ 434.40-434.45.....	16
40 C.F.R. §§ 434.80-434.85.....	1
40 C.F.R. § 434.80(a).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 434.80(b).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 434.80(e).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 434.81(b).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 434.82.....	15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 434.82(b).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 434.83.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 434.84.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 434.85.....	15
40 CFR § 122(d)(5).....	14
40 Fed. Reg. 41,296, 41,304 (1985).....	17
40 Fed. Reg. 3370, 3375 (2002).....	17
Coal Surface Mining Commission's Rules (Title 19 (Natural Resources and Wildlife), Chapter 8, (Coal Mining)) of the New Mexico Administrative Code (19.8 NMAC).....	3
Development Document – Western Alkaline Coal Mining Subcategory, EPA (2002), Case Study 1 (Western Coal Mining Work Group, 1999c).....	17
New Mexico Waters Subject to 20.6.4.97 NMAC, NMED <a href="http://www.nmenv.state.nm.us/swq/b/AAA/HP/">http://www.nmenv.state.nm.us/swq/b/AAA/HP/</a> .....	2
New Mexico EMNRD Coal Mine Query, El Segundo Mine, Stats <a href="http://wwwapps.emnrd.state.nm.us/MMD/CoalMinesQuery/default.aspx?Mode=MineInformation&amp;MineID=830">http://wwwapps.emnrd.state.nm.us/MMD/CoalMinesQuery/default.aspx?Mode= MineInformation&amp;MineID=830</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Office of Water, U.S. EPA, EPA-833-K-10-001, U.S. EPA NPDES Permit Writers' Manual, ch. 6 (Sept. 2010) .....	7, 10
